UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 2)*

Mallinckrodt plc

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

G5890A102 (CUSIP Number)

James Kasmarcik Silver Point Capital, L.P. 2 Greenwich Plaza, Suite 1 Greenwich, CT 06830 203-542-4200

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

April 17, 2024 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See §240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. G5890A102

(1)							
(1)	Names of reporting persons						
	0.1						
(2)	Silver Point Capital, L.P.						
(2)	(2) Check the appropriate box if a member of a group (see instructions) (a) □ (b) ⊠						
	(a) 1						
(2)	SEC use only						
(3)	SEC	use on	iy .				
(4)	Cour	oo of f	anda (ace instructions)				
(4)	Source of funds (see instructions)						
	00						
(5)		ak if die	sclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)				
(3)	CHEC	K II UI;	sclosure of regal proceedings is required pursuant to fterms 2(d) of 2(e)				
(6)	Citia	onchin	or place or organization				
(0)	Citiz	ensinp	of place of organization				
	Delaware						
	Dela	(7)	Sole voting power*				
		(1)	Sole voting power				
Numb	er of		-0-				
shai		(8)	Shared voting power*				
benefic		(-)					
owne			1,593,659				
eac		(9)	Sole dispositive power*				
repor pers		()					
wit			-0-				
WIL	11.	(10)	Shared dispositive power*				
		, ,					
			1,593,659				
(11)	Agg	gregate	amount beneficially owned by each reporting person*				
		-					
	1,59	93,659					
(12)	Che	eck if tl	ne aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (see instructions)				
(13)	Percent of class represented by amount in Row (11)*						
	8.19	%					
(14)	Typ	e of re	porting person (see instructions)				
	IA, PN						

- * See Item 5
- (1) As reported in the Company's Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on May 9, 2024, as of May 3, 2024, there were 19,696,335 shares of the Issuer's common stock issued and outstanding.

CUSIP No. G5890A102

(1)	Names of reporting persons				
	Edward A. Mulé				
(2)	Check the appropriate box if a member of a group (see instructions) (a) □ (b) ⊠				
(3)	SEC use only				
(4)	Source of funds (see instructions)				
(5)	OO Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)				
(3)	Check it disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to items 2(d) or 2(e)				
(6)	Citizenship or place or organization				
	Unit	ed State	es control of the con		
	Oiii	(7)	Sole voting power*		
Numb	or of				
shar		(8)	-0- Shared voting power*		
benefic		(6)	Shared voting power		
owne			1,593,659		
repor		(9)	Sole dispositive power*		
pers wit			-0-		
WIL		(10)	Shared dispositive power*		
			1,593,659		
(11)	Agg	gregate	amount beneficially owned by each reporting person*		
	1.502.650				
(12)	1,593,659 Check if the aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (see instructions)				
	encer if the apprepare amount in from (11) excludes certain shares (see instructions)				
(13)	Per	cent of	class represented by amount in Row (11)*		
	8.1%				
(14)			porting person (see instructions)		
	IN				
	111				

CUSIP No. G5890A102

(1)	Names of reporting persons					
	Robert O'Shea					
(2)						
	(a) I		(b) ⊠			
(3)	SEC	use on	ly			
(4)	Source of funds (see instructions)					
	00					
(5)	Check if disclosure of legal proceedings is required pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)					
(6)	G:4:	1.				
(6)	Citiz	zenship	or place or organization			
	United States					
		(7)	Sole voting power*			
Numb	er of		-0-			
shai		(8)	Shared voting power*			
benefic		(0)	Shared veining power			
owne eac			1,593,659			
repor		(9)	Sole dispositive power*			
pers			-0-			
wit	h:	(10)	Shared dispositive power*			
(11)			1,593,659			
(11)	Agg	gregate	amount beneficially owned by each reporting person*			
	1,593,659					
(12)	Che	eck if tl	ne aggregate amount in Row (11) excludes certain shares (see instructions)			
(12)						
(13)	Per	cent of	class represented by amount in Row (11)*			
	8.1%					
(14)	Typ	oe of re	porting person (see instructions)			
	IN					
	IN					

Explanatory Note

This Amendment No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the statement on Schedule 13D originally filed by the Reporting Persons on November 24, 2023, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed by the Reporting Persons on January 22, 2024 (as amended, the "Schedule 13D"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Schedule 13D. Except as otherwise provided herein, each Item of the Schedule 13D remains unchanged.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 of the Schedule 13D is hereby supplemented as follows:

The source of funds used in the acquisitions reported in Item 5 was working capital of the Reporting Persons.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5 of the Schedule 13D is hereby supplemented as follows:

- (a) The responses of the Reporting Persons to rows (7) through (13) of the cover pages of this Amendment are incorporated herein by reference. The Reporting Persons currently own 1,593,659 shares of Common Stock. As of April 17, 2024, the Reporting Persons beneficially owned 1,328,659 shares of Common Stock, representing 6.75% of the shares of Common Stock then outstanding. As reported in the Company's Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on May 9, 2024, as of May 3, 2024, there were 19,696,335 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding.
- (b) The responses of the Reporting persons to rows (7) through (13) of the cover pages of this Amendment are incorporated herein by reference.
- (c) The following table sets forth all transactions in the Common Stock effected by the Reporting Persons since the Reporting Persons' most recent filing on Schedule 13D with respect to the Common Stock. All such purchases were made in the open market through brokers.

	Quantity		
Trade Date	Purchased	Price Per Share	
4/2/2024	58,000	\$	51.25
4/4/2024	50,000	\$	52.875
4/17/2024	135,000	\$	52.00
5/24/2024	130,011	\$	50.00
5/24/2024	134,989	\$	50.00

- (d) Other than as disclosed in Item 4, no person other than the Reporting Persons are known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Common Stock held by the Reporting Persons.
- (e) Not applicable.

Exhibit

Item 7. Materials to be Filed as Exhibits.

No.	Description			
1	Joint Filing Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2024, by and among the Reporting Persons			
2	Power of Attorney of Robert O'Shea and Edward A. Mulé (incorporated here by reference to Schedule 13G filed by Silver Point Capital, L.P., Edward A. Mulé and Robert O'Shea with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 16, 2016 relating to TopBuild Corp.).			
3	Registration Rights Agreement, dated November 14, 2023 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 attached to the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on November 14, 2023).			
4	Side Letter Agreement, dated December 3, 2023, by and among the Reporting Persons and certain shareholders named therein (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2 attached to Hein Park Capital Management LP's Schedule 13D filed with the SEC on January 17, 2024).			

Signatures

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: July 8, 2024

Silver Point Capital, L.P.

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser
Title: Authorized Signatory

Edward A. Mulé

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser
Title: Attorney-in-fact

Robert J. O'Shea

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser

Title: Attorney-in-fact

Exhibit 1

AGREEMENT REGARDING THE JOINT FILING OF SCHEDULE 13D

The undersigned hereby agree as follows:

- (i) Each of them is individually eligible to use the Schedule 13D to which this Exhibit is attached, and such Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of each of them; and
- (ii) Each of them is responsible for the timely filing of such Schedule 13D and any amendments thereto, and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning such person contained therein; but none of them is responsible for the completeness or accuracy of the information concerning the other persons making the filing, unless such person knows or has reason to believe that such information is inaccurate.

Date: July 8, 2024

Silver Point Capital, L.P.

By: /s/ Steven Weiser

Name: Steven Weiser

Its: Authorized Signatory

Edward A. Mulé

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser
Title: Attorney-in-fact

Robert J. O'Shea

By: /s/ Steven Weiser
Name: Steven Weiser
Title: Attorney-in-fact